

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPC No. 1007 of 2021

Alok Kumar Akhilesh **-Versus-** State of Chhattisgarh & Ors.

23.02.2021	Mr. Shailendra Kumar Bajpai, Advocate for the Petitioner. Ms. Sunita Jain, Govt. Advocate for the State. Heard Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that by a notification dated 24.12.2019, the Chhattisgarh was made one region; therefore, in view of that the countersignature in the permit as required under Section 88 of the Motor Vehicles Act was not at all required as entire Chhattisgarh was made one region. However, the order dated 12.11.2020 speaks about the countersignature and the application for countersignature was dismissed. Learned State counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Respondent No.1 & 2 and she is directed to file reply. Issue notice to the Respondents No.3 to 6, on payment of process fee, as per rules. In the meanwhile, considering the notification dated 24.12.2019 and the order dated 12.11.2020 wherein the application for countersignature has been disallowed, it is directed that there shall be stay of the order dated 12.11.2020 (Annexure P-5), till the next date of hearing. Sd/- (Goutam Bhaduri) Judge
Ashok	