



2026:CGHC:19716

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPC No. 1007 of 2021**

Alok Kumar Akhilesh S/o Shri Gorelal Akhilesh Aged About 45 Years Bus Operator
R/o - C/o R.N. Mishra, Milan Chowk, Khajan Chitoli, Jashpur Nagar District - Jash-
pur Chhattisgarh., District : Jashpur, Chhattisgarh

--- Petitioner**versus**

1 - The State Of Chhattisgarh, Through - The Secretary, Department Of Transport
Mantralaya, Raipur Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

2 - Regional Transport Authority, Chhattisgarh, Atal Nagar, 27 Sector, Naya Raipur
Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

3 - Mr. Sayyad Anwar Ali, Bus Operator, R/o. Royal Travels, Bus Stand, Pandri,
Raipur Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

4 - Mr. Shivratana Gupta, Bus Operator, R/o Bus Stand, Pandri, Raipur Chhattis-
garh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

5 - Mr. Radhakrishna Gupta, Bus Operator, R/o Bus Stand, Ambikapur District Sur-
guja Chhattisgarh., District : Surguja (Ambikapur), Chhattisgarh

6 - Mr. Prakash Kumar Gupta, Bus Operator, R/o Bus Stand, Ambikapur District
Surguja Chhattisgarh., District : Surguja (Ambikapur), Chhattisgarh

--- Respondent(s)

For Petitioner : None appears.

For Respondent/State : Ms. Vartika Shrivastava, PL

Hon'ble Shri Justice Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi

Order On Board

28-4-2026

- 1 Despite repeated calls, neither the petitioner appears nor any representation is made on his behalf. In this circumstance, no option is left to this Court except to dismiss this writ petition for want of prosecution.
- 2 Accordingly, this writ petition is dismissed for want of prosecution.
- 3 Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

Sd/-

(Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi)

Judge